

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity
as Court-appointed temporary receiver for
Breitling Energy Corp. et al.,
Plaintiff

v.

ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN
KASS & CO. P.C.; ROTHSTEIN KASS &
COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK,
Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D

**NON-PARTY SEC'S RESPONSE AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO COMPEL A DEPOSITION UNDER FRCP 30(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....3

 I. The Administrative Procedures Act applies here, and Defendants cannot prevail on a claim under that Act because they have not exhausted their administrative remedies3

 A. The SEC’s decision denying Defendants’ request for a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition should be reviewed under the Administrative Procedure Act.....3

 B. Defendants’ motion to compel is premature because Defendants failed to exhaust their administrative remedies.....5

 C. Even if Defendants has exhausted their administrative remedies, they have not shown that the SEC’s decision was arbitrary or capricious7

 II. Even if this Court were to review the subpoena under Rule 45, Defendants’ motion should be denied8

 A. Requiring the SEC to provide a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition would impose an undue burden on the SEC8

 B. Defendants seek SEC deposition testimony that would impermissibly disclose the SEC’s attorney work product and deliberative process12

 1. The attorney work product doctrine protects information about how SEC staff conduct an investigation13

 2. The deliberative-process privilege protects SEC staff’s deliberations about conducting an investigation and bringing an enforcement action14

 3. Defendants’ interest in privilege information supports a conclusion that Defendants have no valid reason for seeking a Rule 30(b)(6) deposition16

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alex v. Jasper Wyman & Son,
115 F.R.D. 156 (D. Me. 1986) 9

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
297 F.R.D. 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Barnett v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections, et al.,
No. 02 C 2401. 2002 WL 1560013 (N.D. Ill. July 2, 2002) 6

Beckett v. Serpas,
No. CIV.A. 12-910, 2013 WL 796067 (E.D. La. March 4, 2013) 4, 10

COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.,
190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 4, 5, 9

Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.,
162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998) 8

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993) 7

Davis Enters. v. EPA,
877 F.2d 1181 (3rd Cir. 1989)..... 9

Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n,
532 U.S. 1 (2001) 15

EEOC v. HBE Corp.,
157 F.R.D. 465 (E.D. Mo. 1994)..... 14

EEOC v. McCormick & Schmick’s Seafood Rests., Inc.,
No. CIV.A. WMN-08-CV-984, 2010 WL 2572809 (D. Md. June 22, 2010)..... 14

EEOC v. Texas Roadhouse, Inc.,
No. CIV.A. 11-11732-DJC, 2014 WL 4471521 (D. Mass. Sept. 9, 2014) 14

Enviro Tech Int’l, Inc. v. EPA,
371 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Exxon Shipping Co. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
34 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 4, 9

FTC v. U.S. Grant Resources, LLC,

No. CIV.A. 04-596, 2004 WL 2238518 (E.D. La. Oct. 5, 2004)..... 14

In re Bilzerian,
 258 B.R. 846 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2001)..... 14

In re SEC ex rel. Glotzer and Slansky,
 374 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 4, 7

Lead GHR Enterprises, Inc. v. American States Ins., Co.,
 No. 3:17-MC-91-M-BN, 2017 WL 6381744 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 14, 2017)..... 10

Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero,
 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 4

MCR Oil Tools, LLC v. SPEX Offshore, Ltd.,
 No. 3:18-CV-731-M-BK, 2020 WL 5985499 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2020)..... 10

Moore v. Armour Pharm. Co.,
 927 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 4, 9

Moran v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 No. 99CIV9969(WHP)(HBP), 2000 WL 1099884 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2000) 9

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir.1988)..... 15

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 15

Palmer v. Hawkins,
 No. CIV.A.09-MC-0019, 2009 WL 3230750 (W.D. La. Oct. 2, 2009)..... 4

Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Phillips,
 No. CIV.A. 99-1945, 2000 WL 680334 (E.D. La. May 24, 2000)..... 4

Precourt v. Fairbank Reconstr. Corp.,
 280 F.R.D. 462 (D.S.D. 2011) 8

SEC v. Buntrock,
 No. 02-cv-2180, 2004 WL 1470278 (N.D. Ill. June 29, 2004),
affirming SEC v. Buntrock, 217 F.R.D. 441 (N.D. Ill. 2003)..... 13

SEC v. Faulkner et al.,
 Case No. 3:16-CV-1735-D (N.D. Tex.)..... 1

SEC v. Jasper,
 No. CV07-06122JW(HRL), 2009 WL 1457755 (N.D. Cal. May 26, 2009)..... 13

SEC v. Morelli,
 143 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 14

SEC v. Nacchio,
 614 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (D. Colo. 2009)..... 13

SEC v. Rosenfeld,
 No. 97 CIV. 1467 (RPP), 1997 WL 576021 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 1997) 14

SEC v. SBM Inv. Certs., Inc.,
 No. CIV A DKC 2006-0866, 2007 WL 609888 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2007) 13

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 15

Taylor III v. Rothstein Kass, P.A., et al.,
 No. 3:19-cv-01594-D (N.D. Tex.)..... 2

U.S. E.P.A. v. General Elec. Co.,
 197 F.3d 592 (2d Cir. 1999), opinion amended on reh'g, 212 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 2000) 3

U.S. ex rel. Touhy v. Ragen,
 340 U.S. 462 (1951)..... 5

United States v. Faulkner,
 Case No. 3:18-CR-500-B (N.D. Tex.) 1

Watts v. SEC,
 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6, 9

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petro. Co.,
 392 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 10

STATUTES

17 C.F.R. §§ 200.30-1 through 200.30-18 7

17 C.F.R. 200.30-14(f)..... 6

17 C.F.R. 200.735-3(b)(2)(ii) 2, 6

17 C.F.R. 201.430 3, 6

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 4, 7

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 4, 5, 6

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 4, 5, 7

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 26(b)(1).....	8
Rule 26(b)(2)(C)(i).....	8
Rule 26(b)(3)(B)	13
Rule 30(b)(6).....	passim
Rule 45	4, 5, 10
Rule 45(d)(1).....	8
